Roll Call Nu	ımber
--------------	-------

Agenda Item Number	r
_5	_

Date	February 24, 2020	

RESOLUTION HOLDING HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SECTIONS 134-3.5.12, 134-6.4.8, AND 134-6.4.10 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2016, by Roll Call No. 16-0717, the City Council adopted the PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Plan as the comprehensive plan for the City of Des Moines; and

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2019, by Roll Call No. 19-1683, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 15,816 adopting the Zoning Ordinance effective December 15, 2019, which repealed and replaced previous Chapter 134 of the Des Moines Municipal Code and Article 5 of which repealed and replaced the City's Wireless Telecommunications Facility Policy adopted on April 8, 2019 by Roll Call No. 19-0580; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2019, by Roll Call No. 19-2044, and on February 10, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-0282, the City Council approved Ordinance Nos. 15,844 and 15,865, respectively, amending the Zoning Ordinance, including amendments to the short-term commercial rental provisions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and City staff have received comments at a public meeting and have drafted further amendments to Sections 134-3.5.12, 134-6.4.8 and 134-6.4.10, which amendments are intended to permit additional flexibility in assembly use and in reporting and residency requirements relating to short-term rental uses while addressing the needs of residential neighborhoods where short-term rental uses may occur, including the health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community, the preservation of historically significant areas in the City, and the preservation and improvement of the peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Des Moines residents; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments to the Zoning Ordinance are on file and available to the public for viewing in the office of the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-0143, the City Council received a communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at a public hearing held on January 16, 2020, its members voted 12-1 in support of a motion to recommend **APPROVAL** of the proposed amendments to the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2020, by Roll Call No. 20-0143, it was duly resolved by the City Council that the proposed amendments to the Zoning Ordinance be set down for public hearing on February 24, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, due notice of said hearing was published in the Des Moines Register, as provided by law, setting forth the time and place for hearing on said proposed amendments to the Zoning Ordinance; and

1				
	Roll	Call	Num	ber

Agenda Item Number

Date February 24, 2020

WHEREAS, in accordance with the notice, those interested in the proposed amendments, both for and against, have been given opportunity to be heard with respect thereto and have presented their views to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

- 1. Upon consideration of the facts, statements of interested persons and arguments of counsel, any and all objections to said proposed amendments to Sections 134-3.5.12, 134-6.4.8, and 134-6.4.10 of the Zoning Ordinance, be and the same are hereby overruled, and the hearing is closed.
- 2. The City Council hereby makes the following findings in support of the proposed amendments to Sections 134-3.5.12, 134-6.4.8, and 134-6.4.10 of the Zoning Ordinance:
 - a. Said amendments are necessary to protect and preserve the rights, privileges, and property of the city and of its residents, and to preserve and improve the peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of its residents, for the reasons stated herein.
 - b. The amendments are further necessary to promote the health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community and to preserve historically significant areas of the community.
 - c. Said amendments are consistent with PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Plan, the comprehensive plan for the City of Des Moines, and meet the multiple goals thereof including but not limited to the following:
 - i. Land Use (LU) Goal 1: Develop new land development regulations consistent with this Comprehensive Plan, include development standards, provide for a mixture of land uses, mandate protection of natural resources, and promote flexible approaches to implementing the Plan.
 - LU1.3: Ensure new zoning and land use regulations promote development and redevelopment that is compatible with the neighborhood character and reduces negative impacts between incompatible uses.
 - ii. Land Use (LU) Goal 4: Continue to embrace the distinct character of Des Moines' neighborhoods while allowing for new development and redevelopment.
 - LU 4.25: Require new development and redevelopment to be compatible with the existing neighborhood character.
 - iii. Housing (H) Goal 1: Provide a diversity of housing options to accommodate residents of all ages, income levels, household sizes, and cultural backgrounds.
 - H1: Ensure an adequate supply of housing through a mix of new development, infill development, and redevelopment of existing properties.
 - H4: Promote accessible, affordable, and age-friendly housing alternatives in all neighborhoods to accommodate persons with disabilities and allow seniors to age in place, in proximity to known services, and with easily accessible quality open space.
 - H5: Address availability and affordability of housing options for all families.

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE		6		
BOESEN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	•	APPROVED		

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, P. KAY CMELIK, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

_____City Clerk